HKCG and HLD. Mr. Jackson Woo Ka Biu, being a non-executive director of HCL, is also an

alternate director to Sir Po-shing Woo who is a common director of HIL and HLD. Two of the

independent non-executive directors of HCL, being Dr. The Hon. David Li Kwok Po and Professor

Ko Ping Keung, are also independent non-executive directors of HKCG and HIL respectively. As

such, the directors of HCL named above are not considered to be independent under the Takeovers

Code to opine on the terms of the Proposal. As a result, Mr. Leung Yuk Kwong, an independent

non-executive director of HCL, has been appointed by the Board as the Independent Director to

make a recommendation to the Independent Shareholders in respect of the Proposal.

Platinum has been appointed by the Board as the independent financial adviser to advise the

Independent Director in connection with the Proposal.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

12

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the ownership of the Shares in issue, including those beneficially

owned by the Controlling Parties and the Excluded Parties, as at the Latest Practicable Date:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon completion
of the Proposal

Shareholders
Number

of Shares %
Number

of Shares %

Felix Technology (note 1) 3,333,213,616 66.67 3,333,213,616 78.69

Technology Capitalization (note 1) 902,700,000 18.05 902,700,000 21.31

Aggregate number of Shares
of the Controlling Parties 4,235,913,616 84.72 4,235,913,616 100.00

Banshing (notes 2 & 8) 4,014,271 0.08 — —

Covite (notes 2 & 8) 1,816,644 0.04 — —

Markshing (notes 2 & 8) 1,714,027 0.03 — —

Gainwise (notes 2 & 8) 1,086,250 0.02 — —

Darnman (notes 2 & 8) 423,211 0.01 — —

Lee Shau Kee (notes 3 & 8) 173,898 0.01 — —

Fu Sang (notes 4 & 8) 28,075 0.00 — —

Lee King Yue (notes 5 & 8) 5,383 0.00 — —

Ho Wing Fun (notes 6 & 8) 5 0.00 — —

Lee Tat Man (notes 6 & 8) 33 0.00 — —

Lo Tak Shing (notes 7 & 8) 2,021 0.00 — —

Leung Sing (notes 7 & 8) 750 0.00 — —

HSBC (notes 8 & 9) 50,155,605 1.00 — —

Aggregate number of Shares
of the Excluded Parties 59,420,173 1.19 — —

Aggregate number of Shares
of the Controlling Parties
and the Excluded Parties 4,295,333,789 85.91 4,235,913,616 100.00

Independent Shareholders 704,666,211 14.09 — —

Total 5,000,000,000 100.00 4,235,913,616 100.00

Scheme Shareholders (note 10) 764,086,384 15.28 — —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

13

Notes:

1. Dr. Lee Shau Kee was taken to be interested in the 3,333,213,616 Shares and the 902,700,000 Shares

respectively held by Felix Technology (an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of HIL) and Technology

Capitalization (an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of HKCG), being the Controlling Parties, by virtue of the

SFO.

2. Banshing, Covite, Markshing, Gainwise and Darnman were all wholly-owned subsidiaries of Kingslee S.A. which

was 100% held by HLD which was the controlling shareholder of HIL, and therefore were presumed to be parties

acting in concert with the Offeror Group under the Takeovers Code. These companies together beneficially